control, where this is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the common control combination.

The comparative amounts in the condensed consolidated financial report are presented as if the

entities had been combined at the previous balance sheet date unless they first came under common

control at a later date.

Transaction costs, including professional fees, registration fees, costs of furnishing information to

shareholders, costs or losses incurred in combining operations of the previously separate businesses,

incurred in relation to the common control combination that is to be accounted for by using merger

accounting are recognised as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

Reconciliation of the results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2011 and as at year ended

31 December 2011 previously reported by the Group and the restated amounts presented in the

interim financial report are set out below:

For the six months ended 30 June 2011 (Restated) For the six

months ended

30 June 2012

The Group

The Group

Nantong

Transport Elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

 reported) (restated)

Results of operations

Revenue 3,067,870 41,901 (4,212) 3,105,559 3,829,173

Profit from operations 333,770 1,844 – 335,614 460,138

Profit for the period 257,075 930 – 258,005 376,184

Profit for the period attributable

to equity shareholders of

the Company 252,425 930 – 253,355 372,557

CIMC Enric Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2012

12

As at 31 December 2011 (Restated) As at

30 June 2012

The Group

The Group

Nantong

Transport Elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

 reported) (restated)

Financial position

Current assets 4,895,412 83,973 (8,012) 4,971,373 5,015,201

Total assets 6,655,018 130,046 (8,012) 6,777,052 7,040,697

Current liabilities 2,830,322 60,651 (8,012) 2,882,961 2,872,522

Total liabilities 3,293,673 60,651 (8,012) 3,346,312 3,400,949

Equity attributable to

equity shareholders

of the Company 3,341,132 69,395 – 3,410,527 3,615,908

3. Accounting policies

(a) The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2011 as described in those annual financial statements.

There are no amended standards or interpretations that are effective for the first time for this interim

period that could be expected to have a material impact on this Group.

(b) The following new standards and amendments to standards have been issued but are not effective for

the financial period beginning 1 January 2012 and have not been early adopted:

Effective for

accounting periods

beginning

on or after

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Government loans 1 January 2013

HKFRS 7 (Amendment) Disclosures – Offsetting financial assets and

financial liabilities

1 January 2013

HKFRS 9 Financial instruments 1 January 2015

HKFRS 10 Consolidated financial statements 1 January 2013

HKFRS 11 Joint arrangements 1 January 2013

HKFRS 12 Disclosures of interests in other entities 1 January 2013

HKFRS 13 Fair value measurement 1 January 2013

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Presentation of items of other comprehensive

income

1 July 2012

CIMC Enric Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2012

13

Effective for

accounting periods

beginning

on or after

HKAS 19 (2011) Employee benefits 1 January 2013

HKAS 27 (2011) Separate financial statements 1 January 2013

HKAS 28 (2011) Investments in associates and joint ventures 1 January 2013

HKAS 32 (Amendment) Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities 1 January 2014

HK(IFRIC) – Int 20 Stripping costs in the production phase of

a surface mine

1 January 2013

The directors of the Company anticipate that the adoption of the above new revised standards and

amendments to standards may result in new or amended presentation and disclosures on the interim

financial report but will have no significant impact on the Group’s results and financial position. The

directors of the Company will adopt the new revised standards and amendments to standards when

they become effective.